

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 45 EAP 2014**

---

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. and THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF  
PHILADELPHIA,

Appellants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC  
WELFARE,

Appellee.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

**On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court in Case No. 1935  
C.D. 2012, Affirming in Part and Reversing in Part the Final Determination of  
the Office of Open Records in No. AP 2011-1098  
(*Eiseman I*)**

---

Benjamin D. Geffen, Esq.  
Pa. Bar No. 310134  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA  
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
bgeffen@pilcop.org  
Phone: 267-546-1308  
Fax: 215-627-3183

Counsel for Appellants

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 46 EAP 2014**

---

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. and THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF  
PHILADELPHIA,

Appellants,

v.

AETNA BETTER HEALTH, INC., HEALTH PARTNERS OF PHILADELPHIA,  
INC., and KEYSTONE MERCY HEALTH PLAN,

Appellees.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

**On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court in Case No. 1949  
C.D. 2012, Affirming in Part and Reversing in Part the Final Determination of  
the Office of Open Records in No. AP 2011-1098  
(*Eiseman I*)**

---

Benjamin D. Geffen, Esq.  
Pa. Bar No. 310134  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA  
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
bgeffen@pilcop.org  
Phone: 267-546-1308  
Fax: 215-627-3183

Counsel for Appellants

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 47 EAP 2014**

---

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. and THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF  
PHILADELPHIA,

Appellants,

v.

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC. d/b/a  
UNITEDHEALTHCARE COMMUNITY PLAN, and HEALTHAMERICA  
PENNSYLVANIA INC. d/b/a COVENTRYCARES,

Appellees.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

**On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court in Case No. 1950  
C.D. 2012, Affirming in Part and Reversing in Part the Final Determination of  
the Office of Open Records in No. AP 2011-1098  
(*Eiseman I*)**

---

Benjamin D. Geffen, Esq.  
Pa. Bar No. 310134  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA  
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
bgeffen@pilcop.org  
Phone: 267-546-1308  
Fax: 215-627-3183

Counsel for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. Contracts Showing the Flow of Public Funds Through MCOs Are “Financial Records” .....	2
	1. The Requested Records Deal With DPW’s Funds.....	4
	2. Medicaid Managed Care Is Not a Typical Governmental Contracting Program, as Federal and State Laws Set Standards for the Downstream Payments of Program Funds .....	5
	3. The Funds Remain Public Until Received by Providers.....	13
	B. Section 708(c) of the RTKL Requires the Disclosure of Financial Records Even if They Contain Trade Secrets or Confidential Proprietary Information, and PUTSA Does Not Dictate Otherwise .....	14
	C. The Records Are Too Old and Too Widely Shared to Have Competitive Value.....	16
	D. The Sky Won’t Fall When the Rates Are Released .....	18
	E. DPW Possesses the Requested Records.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allegheny Cnty. Dep’t of Admin. Servs. v. Parsons</i> , 61 A.3d 336 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) (en banc) .....	18
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Carr v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 203 F.R.D. 66 (D. Conn. 2001) .....	7
<i>Catanzano v. Dowling</i> , 60 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	6, 10
<i>Clark v. Richman</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 631 (M.D. Pa. 2004).....	6, 8, 10, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	16
<i>Fla. Pediatric Soc’y/Fla. Chapter of Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Dudek</i> , No. 05-cv-23037, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179434 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 29, 2014) ...	7, 9
<i>Health Care for All, Inc. v. Romney</i> , No. 00-cv-10833, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14187 (D. Mass. July 14, 2005).....	9
<i>Hunt v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 698 A.2d 147 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997) .....	17
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 787 (M.D. Tenn. 2010) .....	7
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013).....	8
<i>Lukes v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> ,	

976 A.2d 609 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009) .....	3, 19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Pa. Pharmacists Ass'n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009).....	7
<i>Sapp Roofing Co. v. Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Assoc., Local Union No. 12</i> , 713 A.2d 627 (Pa. 1998).....	3, 5
<i>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	23
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	11
<i>Wilmington Star-News v. New Hanover Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 480 S.E.2d 53 (N.C. Ct. App. 1997).....	20

**STATUTES**

35 P.S. § 449.10 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....	5, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	9
50 P.S. § 7111 .....	17
62 P.S. § 201 .....	10
65 P.S. § 67.102 .....	4, 12, 16
65 P.S. § 67.506(d)(1).....	25

65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(5).....	16
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(11).....	15
65 P.S. § 67.708(c).....	2, 15, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Annual EPSDT Participation Report: Form CMS-416</i> (2013).....	20
Mark Duggan & Tamara Hayford, <i>Has the Shift to Managed Care Reduced Medicaid Expenditures? Evidence from State and Local-Level Mandates</i> (July 2011) .....	20
Bradley Herring & E. Kathleen Adams, <i>Using HMOs to Serve the Medicaid Population</i> , 20 <i>Health Econ.</i> 446, 458 (2011) .....	20
Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council, <i>About the Council</i> .....	22
Michael Sparer, <i>Medicaid Managed Care: Costs, Access, and Quality of Care</i> (Sept. 2012).....	19
